
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 11 December 2019 
Ask for: Nick Hughes
Direct Dial: 01843 577046
Email: Nick.hughes@thanet.gov.uk 

BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY

18 DECEMBER 2019

A meeting of the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party will be held at 3.00 pm 
on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at the Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, First Floor, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate.

Membership:

Councillors: Currie, Green, Parsons, Cllr Rev. S Piper, Savage and Stevens

AGENDA

Item
No

Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 3 - 4)

5. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS (Pages 5 - 26)

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 at 4.30 pm at Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillors Buckley, Crow-Brown, Savage, Stummer-Schmertzing, 
Taylor and Johnston.

In Attendance: Councillors Townend and Venables.

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Buckley proposed, Councillor Johnston seconded and the Working Party 
agreed that Councillor Crow-Brown be the Chairman for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Constantine, for whom Councillor Johnston was 
present as a substitute.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations no interest.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Working Party agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was 
held on 26 June 2015.

5. THANET ELECTORAL REVIEW 

Mr Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, introduced the item 
by providing a brief summary of the report and highlighting the three options available to 
Members.

During consideration of the item Officers made the following points:

 The proposal of 36 Members was based roughly on the ratio of residents per 
Member in the surrounding East Kent Councils.

 An indicative number of Members had to be submitted the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) in order for the review to 
commence.  If Members wished to agree option two of the report, they would 
need to provide an alternative indicative number.

 The LGBCE looked to keep communities together when ward boundaries were 
reviewed. 

 Future population growth and plans should be considered as proposals needed to 
remain relevant for the following five to ten years.

 If an indicative figure of 56 Members was chosen, it could be seen as a sign that 
there was no intent to change the number of Members.

 The Council was required to propose the number of Members it wished to have to 
the LGBCE, 

During consideration of the item Members made the following points:

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

 Areas with higher levels of depravation required more support from Members. It 
would be overly simplistic to simply compare the ratio of population to Members 
across East Kent Councils to establish the number of Members that the Council 
should have. 

 Over recent years Members had experienced an increase in workload, it was 
expected that this workload would continue to increase in the future.

 If there were less Members, there would be more chance of a hung Council.
 When a review took place it would be normal practice to use the status quo as a 

starting point.

It was proposed by Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and the Working Party unanimously agreed option two as detailed in the report, namely:

‘To recommend that Council request the LGBCE undertake an electoral review of TDC in 
2018 with an alternative indicative size of council, and that the indicative size be 
approximately 56 Councillors.’

Meeting concluded: 5.05pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS
Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party - Thursday 19 December

Report Author Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager 

Status For Recommendation

Classification: Unrestricted 

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summary: 

The Council is required to undertake a review of its Parliamentary polling districts and polling 
places between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2020. The review formally commenced on 
29 July and a public consultation was undertaken were the public and interested parties were 
invited to make submissions, the consultation opened on Monday 2 September and ran until 
5pm on Friday 11 October. Comments and alternative proposals for polling stations in BSB 
Beacon Road ward and BSH Viking Ward were received. The report outlines the responses 
to these suggestions and asks the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party to 
recommend the proposals as set out at Annex 2 to the report to Council.

Recommendation(s):

That the proposals for polling districts, places and stations for future elections, as attached at  
Annex 2 to the report, be recommended to Council. 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

The financial implications are contained within the body of the report 
however, it is worth noting that the cost of the temporary solution identified 
at 5.2.4 is excessive and will likely not be recoverable, as a result budget 
would need to be identified if an option other than that proposed as per the 
attached were selected. 

Legal It is a legal requirement to undertake and complete the review and submit 
the results to the Electoral Commission prior to 31 January 2020. Failure 
to carry out the review within this timescale could result in representations 
being made to the Electoral Commission because the Council failed to 
carry out the review, which could result in the Electoral Commission 
directing the Council to ame
[...]
ck 
those relevant)✓

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods ✓ Promoting open communications ✓

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This paper reports the outcome of the consultation carried out in respect of the Polling 
District and Polling Place Review and asks the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements 
Working Party to recommend to Council a schedule to Polling Districts and Polling 
Places for approval.

2.0 Background to the Review 

2.1 The Council is required to undertake a review of its Parliamentary polling districts and 
polling places between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2020. 

2.2 When undertaking a review the authority must:

● seek to ensure that all electors in a constituency in its area have such reasonable 
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances; 

● seek to ensure that so far as is reasonable and practicable every Polling Place for 
which it is responsible is accessible to electors who are disabled; 

● have regard to the accessibility of disabled persons of potential Polling Stations in 
any place which it is considering designating as a Polling Place or the designation 
of which as a Polling Place it is reviewing; 

● ensure that the Polling Place for a Polling District must be in an area in the district, 
unless special circumstances make it desirable to designate an area wholly or 
partly outside the district; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



● consider that the Polling Place for a Polling District must be small enough to 
indicate to electors in different parts of the district how they will be able to reach 
the Polling Station.

3.0 The Review

3.1 All existing polling stations were evaluated by Officers at both the European 
Parliamentary and the District and Parish Elections using the evaluation checklist 
used by the Electoral Commission.  Upon completion, Officers analysed each 
individual polling station checklist to ascertain the suitability of the existing polling 
stations.

3.2 In addition where Democratic Services felt they had insufficient details as a result of 
the checklist above, further visits were undertaken by officers. All of the collated 
information was then used to create the proposals to be consulted upon. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 A public consultation was undertaken were the public and interested parties were 
invited to make submissions, the consultation opened on Monday 2 September and 
ran until 5pm on Friday 11 October. The following stakeholders were invited to make 
submissions: 

● All 56 Members of Thanet District Council.
● The seven Kent County Councillors for the Thanet District. 
● The two MPs covering the Thanet District.
● The 11 Parish Council’s covering the Thanet District.
● Disability Groups, including the Kent Disability Forum, the Disability Drop in 

Centre, Kent Rise 4 Disability, Kent Association for the Blind, Age UK Thanet 
and Ageless Thanet. 

● The local Conservative, Labour, Liberal Democrats, Green, UKIP and Thanet 
Independents political parties. 

● Residents Associations 
● All current polling stations
● Thanet Police
● Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council and Kent County Council. 

4.2 The consultation was also advertised on the Council’s website and through its social 
media channels and was also covered in the local press and on regional television 
news. A schedule of current Polling Districts and Polling Places with the proposed 
amendments by the Returning Officer was made available to all parties who were 
consulted and a map outlining the location of the polling districts and places together 
with the polling stations used at the May 2019 local elections was available on the 
Council’s dedicated polling review webpages. In addition, Democratic Services also 
designed a google form to make responding to the consultation easier and this was 
also available on the Council’s dedicated revie
[...]
ict.  

● The polling station is more centrally located within the polling district than the 
previous station at Pierremont Hall, which is in the extreme corner of the polling 
district. 

● It is difficult to judge the facilities at this polling station against those at 
Pierremont Hall, as at the time of writing Pierremont Hall is closed and still under 
renovation and so not available to be used as a polling station. 

● Whether a polling station is considered a civic hub is not a relevant 
consideration. 

5.3.3 The following were proposed as alternatives: 
● Pierremont Hall

5.3.4 After further discussions and investigations by the Electoral Services Team we can 
make the following response to the suggestion made: 

● At the time of writing Pierremont Hall is closed and still under renovation and so 
not available to be used as a polling station. However this would not preclude 
from an inspection taking place at a future date once it is open and this may 
result in a change being made in the future. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5.5.3 Conclusion regarding BSH, Viking - Queens Road Baptist Church, Queens Road, 
Broadstairs

To retain use of the Queens Hall Baptist church, Queens Road, Broadstairs as the 
polling place and station for the BSH polling district. In addition to review Pierremont 
Hall once all works have been completed. 

6.0 The rest of the review

6.1 There were a number of other changes that had been proposed as part of the review. 
These being the change of both polling stations in the Salmestone ward. There were 
no responses to the public consultation regarding these changes. A full list of all of 
the proposed polling places and stations is available at Annex 2 to the report. 

6.2 Recommendation 

That the proposals for polling districts, places and stations for future elections, as
attached at  Annex 2 to the report, be recommended to Council. 

7.0 Next Steps 

7.1 The Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party may wish to make 
recommendations to Council with regard to the polling stations selected. This report 
will then be considered by the full Council on 5 December 2019, where it will be 
asked to agree the list of polling places and stations for use in 2019/23. Once agreed 
the list and all the necessary papers will then be sent to the Electoral Commission. 

Contact Officer: Nicholas Hughes, Committee Services Manager
Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Returning Officer

Annex List

Annex 1 Summary of consultation responses
Annex 2 List of proposed polling places and stations.

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None

Corporate Consultation 

Finance Matthew Sanham, Financial Services Manager
Legal Estelle Culligan, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of Responses to Polling Station Review 

Which Polling Station are 
you commenting about?

Comments Received Response Recommendation

1 BSB, Beacon Road - St 
Andrews Church Hall, 
Reading Street, Broadstairs

Member of the Public - I consider 
only providing one polling station for 
Beacon Road Ward is unacceptable 
and discriminates against those who 
live in BSB who have no transport 
and/or cannot walk to Reading Street. 
It inconveniences those who work full-
time or families with young children 
who time is limited. As the document 
says there is no parking for St. 
Andrew's Church further affecting 
those who have to drive and then walk 
some distance. There are buildings 
still in the ward beyond and including 
the Cabin Cafe down Dane Valley 
Road or even the cafe itself or 
perhaps a portable polling station on 
Westover Green. Not everyone wants 
to have a postal vote.

It is not correct to say that national government pay for all 
polling stations. This is only the case for nationwide polls. 
For all local elections the costs are borne by the relevant 
local authorty and each local authority has the power to 

[...]


No proposed change

VMI Thanet Villages 2889 2604 At or near Minster Village Hall, High Street, 
Minster, Ramsgate 

No proposed change

VMI Thanet Villages This is a 
split 
station

At or near Minster Village Hall, High Street, 
Minster, Ramsgate

No proposed change

VMK Thanet Villages 558 515 At or near Monkton Village Hall, 120 Monkton 
Street, Monkton, Ramsgate

No proposed change

VSA Thanet Villages 181 150 At or near Wansum Room, The Crown Inn, 
Ramsgate Road, Sarre, Birchington

No proposed change

VSN Thanet Villages 676 616 At or near Village Hall (St Nicholas at Wade), 
The Street, St Nicholas-At-Wade, Birchington

No proposed change

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



Proposed polling places, wards and districts

*These stations are all very close to the limit of 2500 electors excluding postal voters. If after the new register is published they remain higher 
than 2500 electors excluding postal voters then these polling places will be split in order to remain under the 2500 elector threshold. The new 
polling station for these new polling areas would remain the same. 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Review of Polling Districts, Places and Stations
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 at 3.00 pm at Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, 
First Floor, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate.

Present: Councillors Currie, Cllr Rev. S Piper and Savage

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Green, Stevens and Parsons.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Currie seconded and the Working Party agreed 
that Councillor S. Piper be the Chairman for the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Working Party agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was 
held on 28 September 2019.

5. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS 

Mr Hughes, Committee Services Manager, introduced the item during which it was noted 
that:

 The Council was required to undertake a review of its Parliamentary polling 
districts and places between 1 October 2018 and 31 Jan 2020.

 Presiding Officers had completed a review form at the last European elections 
and the recent District/Parish elections.  The form had been designed by the 
Electoral commission to review polling stations.

 A proposed list of stations was created and circulated to over 200  stakeholders 
including elected members representing all areas of the Thanet District, 
Community organisations, organisations representing disabled residents and all 
of the currently used polling stations.  The proposals were also detailed on the 
councils website, social media and local news, including BBC South East The 
consultation was also open to all members of the public. 

 20 responses had been received which were summarised in annex 1 of the 
report.

 There was concern that parking facilities at St Andrews Church were inadequate, 
however there was parking nearby.  Amongst others, St Peters House, Cabin 
Café and Westover Free Church had been considered as alternatives, however 
these venues either did not wish to be used by the Council or were found to be 
unsuitable.  Hire of a temporary station would be cost prohibitive at approximately 
£3800.00 per day.

 Queens Road Baptist Church replaced Piermont Hall, which was undergoing 
renovation work.  A re-assessment of Piermont Hall could take place once the 
renovations were complete.



2

The Working Party agreed that, subject a re-assessment of Piermont Hall as soon as 
practicable, the proposals for polling districts, places and stations for future elections, as 
attached at  Annex 2 to the report, be recommended to Council.

Meeting concluded: 3.40pm


